

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

KEVIN FOLTA, Ph.D.,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 1:17-cv-00246-MW-GRJ

v.

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY
and ERIC LIPTON,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
WITH SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Memorandum of Law3

I. Statement of Undisputed, Material Facts.....3

 The Parties3

 The UF Records5

 Plaintiff’s Monsanto Grant & the Pre-Article Controversy8

 The Article 10

 Plaintiff’s Public Statements About Industry Ties & Industry Products 12

II. Argument..... 14

 A. Standards Applicable to Cases Involving First Amendment Rights..... 15

 B. Applicable Substantive Defamation Law/Defenses..... 16

 1. Elements of Defamation 16

 2. Florida’s Fair Report Privilege 17

 3. Truth/Substantial Truth 25

 4. Lack of Defamatory Meaning 28

 5. Statements of Opinion are Non-Actionable 30

 6. Statements Must Be “Of And Concerning” Plaintiff..... 34

 7. Certain Statements are Time-Barred..... 35

 8. Florida Rejects False Light 36

 C. The Complaint and Joint Report Statements..... 37

 D. Strained Implications..... 69

III. Conclusion 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Abram v. Oldham,</u> 89 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1956)	17
<u>Air Wis. Airlines Corp., v. Hoeper,</u> 134 S.Ct. 852 (2014).....	26, 28, 70
<u>Alan v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 973 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	17, 19
<u>Angelastro v. Novotny,</u> 2013 WL 12144969 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 2, 2013)	19
<u>Angelastro v. Novotny,</u> 145 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	19
<u>Baker v. McDonald’s Corp.,</u> 686 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D. Fla. 1987).....	34
<u>Beck v. Lipkind,</u> 681 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	30
<u>Bigelow v. Brumley,</u> 37 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1941)	48
<u>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</u> 433 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	16, 29, 70
<u>Canonico v. Callaway,</u> 26 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	35, 38, 46
<u>Carson v. News-Journal Corp.,</u> 790 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	19, 24
<u>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.,</u> 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	40, 42
<u>Clark v. Clark,</u> 1993 WL 528464 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 22, 1993).....	18
<u>Coghlan v. Beck,</u> 984 N.E.2d 132 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013).....	52
<u>Coles v. Dearborn Midwest Co.,</u> 2014 WL 7530433 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 17, 2014)	31
<u>Coogler v. Rhodes,</u> 21 So. 109 (Fla. 1896)	17
<u>Croixland Props. Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran,</u> 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>Davies v. Bossert,</u> 449 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	36

Dickey v. Gannett Co., Inc.,
 2010 WL 3581644 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sept. 8, 2010) 19, 20

Dowbenko v. Google Inc.,
 582 Fed. App’x 801 (11th Cir. 2014) 37

Fancher v. Lee Cty. Humane Soc’y, Inc.
 25 Media L. Rep. 2565, 2566 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 14, 1997) 20

Fancher v. Lee Cty. Humane Soc’y, Inc.,
 717 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)..... 20

Ferguson v. Dayton Newspapers, Inc.,
 1981 WL 5379 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1981) 57

Forston v. Colangelo,
 434 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 33

From v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.,
 400 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 30

Garrison v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 25

Gifford v. Bruckner,
 565 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)..... 36

Hadlock v. Tex. Christian Univ.,
 2009 WL 485669 (Tex. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2009) 31

Honolulu Data Entry Project, Ltd. v. D. Bello Assocs.,
 2014 WL 4536266 (D. Hawaii Sept. 10, 2014)..... 31

Huszar v. Gross,
 468 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 17

Ingenere v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,
 1984 WL 14108 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 1984)..... 23

Jamason v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,
 450 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)..... 20, 21

James v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.,
 17 Cal. App. 4th 1 (Cal. App. Ct. 1993)..... 33

Jeter v. McKeithen,
 5:14-CV-00189-RS-EMT, 2014 WL 4996247 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2014) 21

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp,
 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008) 17, 21, 36, 37

McCormick v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.,
 139 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)..... 26

Medico v. Time, Inc.,
 643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981) 18, 23

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 34

Mile Marker, Inc. v. Petersen Publ’g, L.L.C.,
 811 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... 34

Molenda v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
 60 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 1999)..... 34

Nelson v. Associated Press, Inc.,
 667 F. Supp. 1468 (S.D. Fla. 1987)..... 26, 35

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 20, 34, 70

Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star Co.,
 316 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)..... 36

Ortega v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.,
 510 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)..... 19, 22

Palermo v. Underground Solutions, Inc.,
 2012 WL 3134255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 32

Palermo v. Underground Solutions, Inc.,
 2013 WL 310556 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2013) 33

Parks v. Steinbrenner,
 131 A.D.2d 60 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) 32

Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.,
 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) 31, 49, 56, 61

Pullum v. Johnson,
 647 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 33

Rappaport v. VV Publ’g Corp.,
 618 N.Y.S.2d 746 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994)..... 32

Rappaport v. VV Publ’g Corp.,
 223 A.D.2d 515 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) 32

Rasmussen v. Collier Cty. Publ’g Co.,
 946 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 17, 19

Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.,
 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) 18

Rosenblatt v. Baer,
 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... 34

Ross v. Gore,
 48 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1950) 35

Rubin v. U.S. News & World Rep., Inc.,
 271 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) 28, 70

Sall v. Barber,
 782 P.2d 1216 (Colo. App. 1989)..... 57

Sands v. Living Word Fellowship,
 34 P.3d 955 (Alaska 2001) 33

Santilli v. Van Erp,
 No. 8:17-cv-1797-T-33MAP, 2014 WL 2172554 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2018) 33

Savage v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
 21 Cal. App. 4th 434 (Cal. App. Ct. 1993)..... 53

Schmidt, Long & Assocs. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
 2001 WL 856946 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2001) 52

Simmons v. Ware,
 920 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)..... 32

Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat’l Found.,
 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... 26, 29

Steven H. v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 1999 WL 1427666 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 3, 1999)..... 16, 19

Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.,
 695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)..... Passim

Taylor v. Town of Freetown,
 479 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 31

Treppel v. Biovail Corp., No. 03-Civ-,
 2004 WL 2339759 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2004)..... 32

Turner v. Wells,
 198 F. Supp. 3d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 16

Turner v. Wells,
 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) Passim

Vaillancourt v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.,
 36 Media L. Rep. 1543, 1544 (Fla. Cir. Ct. May 3, 2007)..... 18

Valentine v. C.B.S., Inc.,
 698 F.2d 430 (11th Cir. 1983) 29, 70

Wilson v. Grant,
 687 A.2d 1009 (N.J. App. Div. 1996) 57

Wolfson v. Kirk,
 273 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)..... 16

Woodard v. Sunbeam Television Corp.,
 616 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)..... 17, 19, 21, 26

Florida Constitution

Art. IX, § 7(b), Fla. Const 22

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 342 (2018) 4

7 U.S.C. §§ 301-309 (2018).....	3
§ 119.011(12), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	23
§ 95.11(4)(g), Fla. Stat. (2018)	35, 38
§ 768.295, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	16
§ 770.01, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	35, 36

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611, cmt. f (1977)	19
Rodney A. Smolla, <u>Law of Defamation</u> , § 5.2, at 5-3 (2d ed.)	25
